	[bookmark: _GoBack]Round 1 Swimming WA – Cottesloe – 4th November 2017
Record 700 + swimmers. Distances 500m, 1.25km, 2.5km, and 5 km. Info is swam 3.1km

	Swimmer
	distance
	category
	Cat.pos
	Gen.pos
	Time
	Pace

	Ann-Maree Lynch Calnan
	1.25km
	Super legend +50
	4
	86
	33:02.00
	26:25m/km

	Travis O’Neil
	1.25km
	Legends 35-49
	23
	71
	32:29.00
	25:59m/km

	Gavin Cull
	2.5km
	Super legend +50
	11
	56
	56:11.00
	22:25m/km

	Stuart Gray
	2.5km
	Super legend +50
	20
	84
	1:04.09
	25:39m/km

	Pamela Walter
	2.5km
	Super legend +50
	8
	74
	1:09.06
	27:38m/km


OWS Season 2017-2018


Ann-Maree claimed a medal for 3rd in the female Super Legends group. Don’t know how that works seeing the results indicate she came 4th.

Lake Leschenaultia – 12th November 2017 
	1st MSWA OWS for the season. Distances 400 and 1600

	Swimmer
	distance
	category
	Cat.pos
	Gen.pos
	Time
	Pace

	Travis O’Neil
	1.6 km
	
	6
	43
	33:22
	20:51m/km

	Peter Gray
	1.6 km
	
	2
	7
	23:54
	14:56m/km

	Pamela Walter
	1.6 km
	
	1
	45
	34.13
	21:23m/km

	Barry Green
	1.6 km
	
	2
	63
	38:31
	24.04m/km

	Stuart Gray
	1.6 km
	
	1
	49
	34:05
	21.18m/km



5 Stadium Masters swam plus extra members of the Gray family swam and came to support. There was quite a bit of weed but the water temperature was delightful. Everyone brought different things to eat which we all shared making convivial and appetising lunch.


	Freo Port Swim Thru – South Beach Fremantle 9/12/2017

	Swimmer
	distance
	category
	Cat.pos
	Gen.pos
	Time
	Pace

	Ann-Maree Lynch Calnan
	1.25km
	60-64
	2
	11
	28:35
	22:52min/km

	Pamela Walter
	2.5km
	65-69
	4
	48
	59:13
	23:41min/km

	Stuart Gray
	2.5km
	75-79
	1
	54
	57:01
	22.48min/km

	Travis O’Neil
	2.5km
	35-39
	4
	46
	54:58
	21:59kin/km

	Peter Gray
	5.0 km
	50-54
	2
	12
	1:18:08
	15:37min/km



5 Snappers swam in the Fremantle Port Swim Thru. Travis was too fast for us. We didn’t see him at the start or at the presentations so unfortunately, he is not in the photo. You may therefore decide not to use it. All swimmers improved on their pace by a considerable amount except Peter but we can only compare a 1600 m swim with a 5 km swim so he also did very well. 
